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DECISION


Jeff Ganime is subject to a civil fine because he engaged in the practice of land surveying by holding himself out as a surveyor and by preparing a survey without a license.
Procedure


On April 1, 2009, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ganime.  On April 13, 2009, we served Ganime with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On December 2, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Board.  Neither Ganime nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 16, 2010, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Ganime has a business called Construction Staking Company, LLC.  Ganime held himself and his company out as able to perform land surveying services.
2. Ganime does not have, and has never had, a certificate of authority with the Board to practice land surveying.

3. On February 20, 2008, Ganime interviewed with S.H. Smith & Company, Inc., for a position as a professional land surveyor.  Although he was not currently licensed, he implied that he would be within the next year or two.  
4. Ganime performed a boundary survey for Tommy White.

5. Ganime had always worked in construction layout.  When Ganime discovered that he was required to be licensed to perform the services he had been performing, he closed his company and ceased doing the work.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Ganime has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
I. Unlicensed Practice of Land Surveying


Section 327.011 provides the following definitions:

(8) “Licensee”, a person licensed to practice any profession regulated under this chapter or a corporation authorized to practice any such profession;

*   *   *

(10) “Person”, any person, corporation, firm, partnership, association or other entity;
*   *   *
(12) “Professional land surveyor”, any person authorized pursuant to the provisions of this chapter to practice as a professional land surveyor in Missouri as the practice of land surveying is defined in section 327.272.

Practice as a professional land surveyor is defined in § 327.272:

1.  Any person who practices in Missouri as a professional land surveyor who uses the title of “surveyor” alone or in combination with any other word or words including, but not limited to “registered”, “professional” or “land” indicating or implying that the person is, or holds himself or herself out to be a professional land surveyor who by word or words, letters, figures, degrees, titles or other descriptions indicates or implies that the person is a professional land surveyor or is willing or able to practice professional land surveying or who renders or offers to render, or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render, or perform any service or work, the adequate performance of which involves the special knowledge and application of the principles of mathematics, the related physical and applied sciences, and the relevant requirements law, all of which are acquired by education, training, experience and examination, that affect real property rights on, under or above the land and which service or work involves:

(1) The location of land boundaries;

(2) Monumentation of land boundaries, land boundary corners and corners of the United States Public Land Survey System;

(3) The subdivision of land into smaller tracts;

(4) Consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning, design and execution of surveys;

(5) The preparation of any drawings showing the shape, location, dimensions or area of tracts of land;

(6) Monumentation of geodetic control and the determination of their horizontal and vertical positions;

(7) Establishment of state plane coordinates;

(8) Topographic surveys and the determination of the horizontal and vertical location of any physical features on, under or above the land;

(9) The preparation of plats, maps or other drawings showing elevations and the locations of improvements and the measurement and preparation of drawings showing existing improvements after construction;

(10) Layout of proposed improvements;

(11) The determination of azimuths by astronomic observations.

Section 327.281
 states:

No person, including any duly elected county surveyor, shall practice as a professional land surveyor in Missouri as defined in section 326.272 unless and until there is issued to such person a license or a certificate of authority certifying that such person has been duly licensed as a professional land surveyor in Missouri, and unless such license or certificate has been renewed as provided in section 327.351.


The Board argues that Ganime’s “failure to seek a certificate of authority has been a continuing violation of § 327.281, RSMo.”
  The Board’s factual allegations in the complaint involve one interview, one survey, and the allegation that Ganime asked another person to sign the survey.  Although these acts might violate the statute, his failure to seek licensure did not.

The Board argues that Ganime held himself out as willing or able to render land surveying work by performing survey work and asking other licensed land surveyors to sign off on his work.


Ganime admitted that he provided a boundary survey:

Mr. Gray:  So It’s your testimony you have not provided any boundary surveys?

Mr. Ganime:  Well, I’m not going to say that either.  Because after the research that I did, I feel I was in the wrong doing some of the – after I received the letter, I started doing the research.

   And I did provide one to Tommy White.  And to be specific, I ran a, just a boundary line for him because he was going to buy some property.

   And I did it with a handheld GPS and told him that it was not, you know – and really all I did was go in and clean out a fence row for him of 30 something acres.

   And it was nothing – I told him I’ll just show you where it’s at.  It’s nothing legal or anything like that.  I didn’t know it was illegal to do.

   After I drew it up for him, then I got a letter and that’s when I realized – I didn’t know that that was wrong.

   But I didn’t put any corners in for him.  I flagged the property for him with a handheld GPS.  That was it.[
]


There is also evidence that Ganime held himself and his company out as able to provide land surveying services.  Therefore, Ganime practiced land surveying as defined under § 327.272. 

The allegation that Ganime asked someone else to sign his survey is more problematic.  The evidence that he did so is an e-mail from Pulliam describing a situation in which Ganime asked him to “check his work” and “sign the plat.”
  At the hearing before the Board, Ganime testified:
Mr. Teale:  Who were the several people – there was Mets Skelton – several people that you say that you approached to stamp your work?

Mr. Ganime:  I’ve never asked anyone to stamp my work.

*   *   *

Mr. Teale:  Okay.  And that’s right.  It was just an interpretation.

Mr. Ganime: I’ve never asked anyone to stamp anything for me.  MODOT doesn’t require a stamp for the work that I do for MODOT.  In the construction field or any other client that I have in the construction field has no need for a professional land surveyor stamp.[
]

Neither Ganime nor Pulliam testified at our hearing.  No one testified as to the significance of the conduct.  We find that the Board failed to prove that Ganime asked anyone else to sign his survey.

II. Cause for Discipline

Section 327.076.2 allows a complaint to be filed against an unlicensed person as follows:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission, as provided in chapter 621, RSMo, against any unlicensed person who:

(1) Engages in or offers to render or engage in the practice of architecture, professional engineering, land surveying, or landscape architecture;

(2) Uses or employs titles defined and protected by this chapter, or implies authorization to provide or offer professional services, or otherwise uses or advertises any title, word, figure, sign, card, advertisement, or other symbol or description tending to convey the impression that the person is licensed or holds a certificate of authority to practice architecture, professional engineering, land surveying, or landscape architecture;

(3) Presents or attempts to use another person’s license, seal, or certificate of authority as his or her own;

(4) Attempts to use an expired, suspended, revoked, or nonexistent license or certificate of authority;

(5) Affixes his or her or another architect’s, engineer’s, land surveyor’s, or landscape architect’s seal on any plans, drawings, specifications or reports which have not been prepared by such person or under such person’s immediate personal supervision care;

(6) Gives false or forged evidence of any kind to the board or any member of the board in obtaining or attempting to obtain a certificate of licensure in this state or any other state or jurisdiction;

(7) Knowingly aids or abets an unlicensed or unauthorized person who engages in any prohibited activity identified in this subsection;

(8) Violates any provision of the code of professional conduct or other rule adopted by the board; or

(9) Violates any provision of subsection 2 of section 327.441.
A.  Engaging in Practice of Land Surveying – Subdivision (1)


As noted above, Ganime engaged in the practice of land surveying by holding himself out as a surveyor and by preparing a survey.  He is subject to discipline under § 327.076.2(1).

B.  Implied Authorization to Provide Services – Subdivision (2)

Ganime held himself and his company out as capable of performing land surveying services.  He is subject to discipline under § 327.076.2(2).

C.  Subdivisions (3), (4), (5), (6) and (7)


There is no evidence that Ganime used another’s license or seal as his own, attempted to use an expired or nonexistent license, affixed a seal on any plans that were not prepared by that person,
 gave false information to the Board, or knowingly aided an unlicensed person.  There is no cause for discipline under § 327.076.2(3), (4), (5), (6) and (7).

D.  Professional Code – Subdivision (8)

The Board cites no professional code that Ganime violated.  There is no cause for discipline under § 327.076.2(8).
E.  Violates § 327.441.2 – Subdivision (9)

Section 327.076.2(9) authorizes discipline for conduct that would violate any provision of § 327.441.2:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person’s license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *
(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter;
***
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]
Ganime engaged in the practice of land surveying by holding himself out as a surveyor and by preparing a survey.  He did not have a license.  We determine whether this is cause for discipline under § 327.441.

1.  Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 435-36 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Although there is some evidence that there were problems with Ganime’s survey, the Board did not allege this in the complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  There is no evidence of incompetence.  The conduct of practicing without a license was intentional rather than grossly negligent.  By holding himself and his company out as capable of performing land surveying services, Ganime committed fraud, misconduct, and 
misrepresentation.  He was dishonest.  There is cause for discipline under 327.076.2(9) for violating § 327.441.2(5).
2.  Violation of Law – Subdivision (6)


By practicing land surveying without a license to do so, Ganime violated § 327.281.
  There is cause for discipline under 327.076.2(9) for violating § 327.441.2(6).
3.  Assisting Unlawful Practice – Subdivision (10)


Ganime did not assist anyone else in practicing without a license.  There is no cause for discipline under 327.076.2(9) for violating § 327.441.2(10).
4.  Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Ganime’s clients relied on his representation that he was licensed and qualified to perform the land surveying services.  By performing the services, he violated their professional trust or confidence.  There is cause for discipline under 327.076.2(9) for violating § 327.441.2(13).

III.  Discipline

Section 327.076.4 provides:

If the board files a complaint with the administrative hearing commission, the proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that the grounds provided in subsection 2 of this section for disciplinary action are met, the board may, either singularly or in combination with other provisions of this chapter, impose a civil penalty as provided for in section 327.077 against the person named in the complaint.
We have found cause for discipline as noted above.  The Board may discipline Ganime as provided in this statute.  Because Ganime is not licensed, the discipline would be a civil penalty.
Summary

There is cause for imposition of a civil fine under § 327.076.2(1), (2) and (9).  There is no cause under § 327.076.2(3), (4), (5), (6), (7) or (8).

SO ORDERED on April 26, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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